Governance

Financial statem
ents

Additional inform
ation

4. Financial risk management continued
ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash
flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash and fixed deposit held at variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates do not expose the
Group to market interest rate risk. Most of the Group’s borrowings are denominated in US Dollars.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on short-term deposits to the extent that the significant reductions in market interest rates
would result in a decrease in the interest earned by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and Company’s (loss)/profit before tax to changes in LIBOR rate, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/decrease in interest rate – the Group

Effect on
 (loss)/profit

before tax
2016
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2016
 ₦’m

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

 2015
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2015
 ₦’m

+1%  2,025 –  1,789 –
-1%  (2,025) –  (1,789) –

Increase/decrease in interest rate – the Company

Effect on
 (loss)/profit

before tax
2016
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2016
 ₦’m

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

 2015
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2015
 ₦’m

+1%  2,025 –  1,684 –
-1%  (2,025) –  (1,684) –

iii) Foreign exchange risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures that arise from sales or purchases in currencies other than the respective functional currency.
The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk to the extent that balances and transactions are denominated in a currency other than the US Dollar.

The Group holds the majority of its cash and cash equivalents in US Dollar. However, the Group does maintain deposits in Naira in order to fund
ongoing general and administrative activity and other expenditure incurred in this currency. Other monetary assets and liabilities which give rise

[…]

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group and Company’s (loss)/ profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date:

The Group The Company
2016
₦’m

2015
₦’m

2016
₦’m

2015
₦’m

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  9,972  3,224  8,358  3,179
Trade and other receivables  20,604  27,342  20,604  27,342

 30,576  30,566  28,962  30,521
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (2,869)  (7,945)  (2,793)  (7,951)
Net exposure to foreign exchange risk  27,707  22,621  26,169  22,570

Notes to the financial statements continued

136 Seplat Petroleum Development Company Plc

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk is based on the Group and Company’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk due to Naira denominated
balances.

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk – the Group

Effect on
 (loss)/profit

before tax
2016
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2016
 ₦’m

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

 2015
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2015
 ₦’m

+5%  (1,319) –  (1,077) –
-5%  1,458 –  1,191 –

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange risk – the Company

Effect on
 (loss)/profit

before tax
2016
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2016
 ₦’m

Effect on
(loss)/profit
before tax

 2015
₦’m

Effect on other
components of

equity before tax
2015
 ₦’m

+5%  (1,246) –  (1,075) –
-5%  1,377 –  1,188 –

4.1.2 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises
from cash and cash equivalents, favourable derivative financial instruments, deposits with banks and financial institutions as well as credit exposures
to customers and Joint venture partners, i.e. NPDC with outstanding receivables.

i) Risk management
The Company’s trade with Shell Western Supply and Trading Limited is as specified within the terms of the crude off-take agreement and will run
for five years until 31 December 2017 with a 30 day payment term. The off-take agreement with Mercuria is also to run for five years until 31 July